Page 1Athens County Engineer Jeff Maiden’s Annual Report for 2019
Athens County Engineer
The mission of the Athens
County Engineer’s Office
(ACEO) is to serve
the citizens of Athens
County by building and
maintaining a safe and

BRIDGE PROJECTS BY CONTRACTORS
2024 Bridge Replacement Projects using BFP Grant Funds
The Athens County Engineer’s office staff completed the field survey work and right-of-way plans for two bridge
replacement projects that were funded by Bridge Formula Program (BFP). The BFP was established by the
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law and signed into law on November 15, 2021 by President Joe Biden. We combined
these two bridge projects into one design/build contract. The low bidder was Alan Stone Company who
contracted the bridge design work to White Brothers Consulting of Charleston, WV.
The Allison Road Bridge Replacement Project (TR 471- 0.01)
This bridge is located about three miles north of the village of New Marshfield in Waterloo Township. The existing
abutments and concrete slab bridge had serious deterioration with a General Appraisal rating of 3, which  means
it was in serious condition. The new 30’ span bridge is a prestressed concrete box beam bridge with concrete
abutments. The Athens County Engineer’s Office chose the Local Let process in lieu of hiring ODOT to administer
the contract. The field survey and right-of-way plans were completed by Donnie Stevens, Deputy Engineer. The
project was completed in December 2024.
Structure Road No. Road Name Project Description Contractors Inspection Total
ATH-TR83-1.40 TR 83 Jeffers Rd 40' Box Beam Bridge 435,300$     40,946$               476,246$
ATH-TR471-0.01 TR 471 Allison Rd 30' Box Beam Bridge 588,454$     25,410$               613,864$
1,023,754$  66,356$               1,090,110$    TOTALS =
The Jeffers Road Bridge Replacement Project (Lodi TR 83-1.40)
The bridge is located in Lodi Township, a few hundred yards from CR 33A (old US Route 33).
The new 40’ span bridge is a prestressed concrete box beam bridge on drilled shaft supported abutments. The
Local Let process was used and the project was administered by the Athens County Engineer’s Office. The BFP
paid for the engineering design and construction of the project, and the County Engineer paid for the inspection
and construction administration with local funds. The project was completed and the road opened to traffic on
June 6th, 2024.
Page 7Athens County Engineer Jeff Maiden’s Annual Report 2024
BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION BY COUNTY FORCES
2024 Bridge Replacement Projects By County Forces
Structure Road No. Road Name Project Description
Construction/
Contracts
Labor & Fringe Material Equipment Total
ATH-TR192-2.35 TR 192 Featherstone Rd 46' Box Beam Bridge 64,639$         66,324$             101,503$        32,370$           264,836$
ATH-TR343-1.78 TR 343 Linscott Run Rd 14'x4' Box Culvert 9,065$           39,553$             50,076$          36,775$           135,469$
73,703.51$   105,877.39$     151,578.63$   69,145.39$     400,304.92$
**Labor/Equip/Mat = The portion of these bridge projects subject to "Force Account" rules
TOTALS =
The Linscott Run Road Bridge Replacement Project (Ames TR 343-1.78)

survey work. The decision was made to drive H piling behind the existing sandstone
abutments and construct new concrete abutments which were maintained as “breast
walls” to serve as channel protection for the steel piling foundations.
Donnie Stevens, Deputy Engineer, designed the new concrete abutments and the
prestressed concrete beam superstructure. A reinforced concrete wall was poured
at the base of the sandstone abutment (curtain walls) for scour protection. The
pile driving was completed by Mustang Crane; asphalt paving by McKee Paving;
and guardrail installed by PDK Construction. The bridge was opened to traffic on
November 18, 2024.
Page 8 Athens County Engineer Jeff Maiden’s Annual Report 2024
BRIDGE MAINTENANCE BY COUNTY FORCES
2024 Bridge Maintenance Work By County Forces
The Athens County Engineer’s bridge crew completed several miscellaneous bridge maintenance projects. The
following two projects show the range and type of bridge maintenance work that we do every year.
Structure Road No. Road Name Project Description Labor & Fringe Material Equipment Total
ATH-TR1269-0.01 TR 1269 Banjo Hill Rd Bridge Deck replacement 8,279$               5,603$          5,897$         19,779$
ATH-TR141-0.90 TR 141 River Rd Abutment Repair/Scour protection 4,437$               5,201$          2,695$         12,333$
12,716$             10,804$        8,592$         32,112$
**Labor/Equip/Mat = The portion of these bridge projects subject to "Force Account" rules
TOTALS =
The Banjo Hill Road Bridge Deck Replacement (TR 1269-0.01)